
Eau Claire County 
Board of Land Use Appeals 

721 Oxford Avenue, Room 1277  •  Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
Monday, May 16, 2016  •  5:30 PM 

Post: 5/10/2016 
- Media, Committee members, Rod Eslinger 

Please note: upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language, 
interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request the service, contact the County ADA Coordinator at 715/839-4710 
(FAX) 715/839-1669 or (TDD) 715/839-4735 or by writing to the ADA coordinator, Human Resources Department, Eau Claire County 
Courthouse, 721 Oxford Ave., Eau Claire Wisconsin 54703. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to order

2. A request for a 30-foot variance for the required 50-foot minimum front yard setback for a 
structure from a Class C highway in the RH District (Town of Washington) VAR-0003-16 /
Discussion – Action p. 2 - 27

3. Review / Approval of Minutes from April 25, 2016 / Discussion – Action p. 28 - 29

4. Adjournment
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EAU CLAIRE COUNTY BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS 

STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 

VARIANCE NUMBER:  VAR-0003-16  

COMPUTER NUMBERS: 024-1139-01-000 

PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  May 16, 2016

STAFF CONTACT:  Rod Eslinger, Land Use Manager 

OWNER:  Gunner Hagen, Marilyn Hagen and Stuart Hagen 

APPLICANT: Bradley Mehrman 

SITE LOCATION:   4340 West Lowes Creek Road (County Road F), Eau Claire, WI 54701 

ZONING DISTRICT:  RH, Rural Home District 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 1 OF CSM V.6 PG.101 (#1143) LYG IN THE NE-NW CONT 1.78 AC 
WITHOUT RD R/W in Section 5, T26N-R9W, Town of Washington, Eau Claire 
County, Wisconsin 

REQUEST: The request is for a 30-foot variance from the required Class C Highway 50-
foot minimum front yard setback to allow the construction of a 24-foot by 24-
foot (576 square foot) garage onto the existing residence that is 20-feet from 
the road right-of-way. 

SUMMARY 
The applicants are proposing to construct a 24-foot by 24-foot garage addition onto their existing residence 
that is currently 20-feet from the West Lowes Creek (also known as County Road F) road right-of-way.  The 
minimum setback from a Class C Highway is 83 feet from the centerline or 50 feet from the right-of-way line, 
whichever is greater.   

The application materials reveal that the proposed addition will consist of a 24-foot by 24-foot garage 
addition. The materials state that the house was built in 1951 and was never fully finished.  The Town of 
Washington adopted County Zoning on June 14, 1983.  Since the house was constructed before June 14, 
1983 and does not conform to the highway setback requirements, it is considered a legal nonconforming 
structure.   

The applicants are currently renovating the home to bring it up to current uniform dwelling code standards. 
The renovation mainly consists of nonstructural items, such as updating the plumbing, adding new 
insulation, and rewiring the house.    

The property is accessed off of West Lowes Creek Road.  The applicants stated in the narrative that the 
road right-of-way has expanded since the house was constructed.  In reviewing the Eau Claire County 
Register of Deeds records, on June 14, 1955, the County did acquire 3.16 acres from the owner at that time 
for highway purposes.   

The house conforms to all other county setback requirements.  The owners have not lived in the home.  The 
parcel is 1.78 acres.   
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BACKGROUND 

ADJACENT ZONING & LAND USES: 

DIRECTION ZONING LAND USE 

North City zoning Lowes Creek Shoreland Corridor 

West RH Single family use 

South RH Single family use 

East RH Single family use 

AUTHORITY: 
Chapter 18.31 of the zoning code establishes the Board of Land Use Appeals and its authority.  Variances 
granted by the Board of Land Use Appeals are required to meet the standards as defined by the code.  The 
Board must find that do to literal enforcement of the code an “unnecessary hardship would result.  
Unnecessary hardship is defined as an unusual or extreme decrease in the adaptability of the property to 
the uses permitted by the zoning district, caused by such facts such as rough terrain or soil conditions 
uniquely applicable to the property and not generally other properties in the same zoning district.   

The statutory authority for the Board of Land Use Appeals is found in Wis. Stats. 59.694. 

APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS 

Section 18.01.010  Purpose.  This section describes the purpose of the zoning code. Generally, the 
purpose of the zoning ordinance is as follows: to separate incompatible land uses from one another; to 
maintain public health and safety; to protect and conserve natural resources; to prevent overcrowding; to 
preserve property values; and to maintain the general welfare of the citizens. 

Section 18.07.001 Purpose. The RH rural homes district is established to provide for suburban large-lot 
development with individual on-site water and sewage disposal facilities. The standards set out in this 
chapter shall apply in the district. 

Section 18.22.001 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to promote the public safety, welfare and 
convenience by easing congestion on the public highways through a system of standards and regulations 
for limiting access to public highways and establishing setbacks from highway right-of-way. 

Section 18.22.020 Highway setbacks and access requirements.  
C. Class C Highways. All lettered county highways and town roads are designated as Class C highways. 

1. Setbacks. The minimum setback from a Class C highway shall be 83 feet from the centerline or 50 feet
from the right-of-way line, whichever is greater. 

VARIANCE STANDARDS 

Section 18.31.020 C. 6. Standards for Granting Variances.  The following are standards and principals to 
guide the board's decisions:  

a. The burden is upon the appellant to prove the need for a variance.

The petitioner must prove that the strict letter of the restrictions governing highway setbacks for the 
24-foot by 24-foot garage addition would unreasonably prevent them from using the property for the 
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uses that are allowed in the zoning district or would render conformity with such restrictions 
unnecessarily burdensome.  

b. Pecuniary hardship, loss of profit, self-imposed hardships, such as that caused by ignorance, deed 
restrictions, proceeding without a permit, or illegal sales are not sufficient reasons for getting a variance.  

The applicant indicated that the house was constructed (1951) prior to the date the town adopted 
county zoning (June 14, 1983) and that the County acquired additional lands for highway purposes 
which extended the road right-of-way.        

c. The plight of the applicant must be unique, such as a shallow or steep parcel of land or situation caused 
by other than his or her own action.  

 The house was constructed in 1951 before zoning was adopted by the town.      

d. The hardship justifying a variance must apply to the appellant's parcel or structure and not generally to 
other properties in the same district.  

Granting of this variance may lead to other similar variance requests in the future given the fact there 
are other parcels along the state trunk system with nonconforming structures in all zoning district.   

e. Variances allowing uses not expressly listed, as permitted or conditional uses in a given zoning district 
shall not be granted.  

This is not a use variance request.  The underlying RH District allows single family residences as a 
permitted use.  

f. The variance must not be detrimental to adjacent properties.  

This variance would likely not be detrimental to adjacent properties. 

g. The variance must by standard be the minimum necessary to grant relief.  

The minimum relief has been requested. 

h. The variance will not be in conflict with the spirit of this subtitle or other applicable ordinances, nor 
contrary to state law or administrative order.  
 

The variance request will be contrary to state law or administrative order. 
 
i. The variance shall not permit any change in established flood elevations or profiles. 
 

The property is not in the floodplain.  
 
j. Variances shall not be granted for actions, which require an amendment to Chapter 18.20, the Floodplain 
Overlay District. 
 

This variance request does not require amendments to Chapter 18.20. 

k. Variances can only be granted for lots that are less than one-half acre and are contiguous to existing 
structures constructed below the RFE. 
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The property is not in the floodplain. 

l. Variances shall only be granted upon a showing of good and sufficient cause, shall be the minimum relief
necessary, shall not cause increased risks to public safety or nuisances costs for rescue and relief efforts 
and shall not be contrary to the purpose of the ordinance.  

The minimum relief necessary has been requested.  It is not likely approving the variance will create 
risks to public safety or cause nuisances costs for rescue and relief efforts.   

RELEVANT CASE LAW 
In 2004, the Wisconsin Supreme Court decided two cases of relevance regarding area variances.  In the 
first case, STATE EX REL. ZIERVOGEL V. WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE 
NO. 02-1618 (2004), the Supreme Court reaffirmed the definition of the statutory term “unnecessary 
hardship” set forth in the Snyder case as follows:  “We have stated that unnecessary hardship is present 
when compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or 
density would unreasonably prevent the owner for using the property for a permitted purpose or would 
render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.”   

In the second case, STATE OF WISCONSIN VS. WAUSHARA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, 
CASE NO. 02-2400 (2004), the Supreme Court stated that the Board of Adjustment should focus on the 
purpose of the zoning law at issue in determining whether an unnecessary hardship exists for the property 
owner seeking the variance.   

In the second case in 2005, LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF 
CITY OF MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005), the Supreme Court held that a board of 
appeals may not simply grant or deny an application with conclusory statements that the application does or 
does not satisfy the statutory criteria, but shall express, on the record, it reasoning why an application does 
or does not meet the statutory criteria.   

STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS: 
In evaluating this variance application, the Board must consider the twelve ordinance standards for granting 
a variance and relevant Wisconsin case law.  An approval or denial requires that the board state its 
reasoning why an application did or did not meet the statutory criteria.    

An unnecessary hardship exists when compliance would render conformity with such restrictions 
unnecessarily burdensome.  To determine if a hardship is present, an evaluation of the purpose statements 
for the zoning code and sections 18.07 and 18.22 is required.     

A hardship is not present because compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
setbacks would not render conforming to such restriction unnecessarily burdensome. 

Another consideration for granting a variance is to determine if unique physical property limitations exists. 

The hardship is not unique to this property.  Other properties in this district may have similar issues 
and granting this variance may set a precedent for future variance requests.   

The variance request is not related to unique physical characteristics of the property, but rather, to a 
condition the property was developed prior the town adopting county zoning.     

Granting this variance will not result in harm to public interests. 
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The variance would not likely cause an increased risk to public safety or result in harm to public 
interests, but granting of this variance may lead to other similar variance requests in other zoning 
districts in the future given the fact there are other parcels along the state trunk system with 
nonconforming structures. 
 

 
FINDINGS 
If the Board denies the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its 
decision:   

 The literal enforcement would not create an unnecessary hardship that would prevent the applicant 
from using the property for the allowable uses in the RH District.  A reasonable use of the property 
has already been established. 

 A smaller garage could be constructed.   

 A detached garage could be constructed that would conform to all required setbacks.  

 No unique physical limitation exists on this property, such as a steep slope, wetland, drainage area 
that would prevent the compliance with the ordinance.     

 The request does not meet the county variance standards. 

 
 
If the Board approves the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in 
its decision:   

 Single family structures are a permitted use in the RH District. 

 The home was constructed (1951) prior to the Town of Washington adopting county zoning (June 
14, 1983).  

 The home and proposed construction conforms to all other zoning setbacks. 

 The request does generally meet the county variance standards. 

 There are no safety related matter that would impact those traveling along West Lowes Creek Road 
(County Road F) as the applicants property is elevated above the traveled road way.   

 The literal enforcement of the ordinance would require that the applicant move the existing residence 
to a code compliant location on the property which would be impracticable.  

 
Conditions 
 

 The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits/approvals, including but not limited to the following, 
land use, erosion control, sanitary, address, access and uniform dwelling code approval.   

 
If the Board approvals the request, the following findings may be used to support the decision.   

 
EXHIBITS 

1. Staff report 

2. Variance application 
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Parcel Id NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP

1802422609052102000 PETERKA, JOHN 102 CANTERBURY RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-7104

1802422609052102001 SEICHTER, JAMES E & ANGELA K 104 CANTERBURY RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701

1802422609052102002 RINEHART, KENT H & DEBORAH A 106 CANTERBURY RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701

1802422609052102003 LIEN, ERIC S & KIM A 110 CANTERBURY RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-7104

1802422609052102005 BROECKERT, BRIAN 112 CANTERBURY RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701

1802422609052102006 PAKPREO TRUST, SOMRAT & PONSEE 116 CANTERBURY RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-7104

1802422609052102009 COX, RICHARD 3118 EVERGREEN AVE GREEN BAY WI 54313

1802422609052102010 WITTIG, MICHAEL 110 W MONTGOMERY ST DURAND WI 54736

1802422609052102018 VUE, CHARLES 116 GREY FRIAR LN EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-7183

1802422609052102019 SMITH, RANDAL M & LORRAINE H 111 CANTERBURY RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701

1802422609052102020 MAIERHOFER, WILLIAM J 113 CANTERBURY RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701

1802422609052209000 EL-KHATIB REV TRUST 4338 W LOWES CREEK RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-7164

1802422709323400001 OCHRYMOWYCZ TRUST 4237 W LOWES CREEK RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701

1802422709323400003 MARK W & JILL C PEAVEY N 3014 840TH ST HAGER CITY WI 54014

1802422709323402002 NOELDNER, JONATHAN L & ANGELA T 367 HEATHER CT EAU CLAIRE WI 54701-7198

CHURCH  OF THE LUTHERAN CONFESSION 501 GROVER RD EAU CLAIRE WI 54701

VAR-0003-16 HAGEN 05162016
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Eau Claire County 
Board of Land Use Appeals 

721 Oxford Avenue, Room 1277  •  Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
Monday, April 25, 2016  •  5:30 PM 

MINUTES 

Members Present: Randall Stutzman, Judy Bechard, Pat Schaffer, Karen Meier-Tomesh, 
Gary Eslinger 
Staff Present: Rod Eslinger, Jeanna Allen 

1. Call to order
Chairman Stutzman called the meeting to order at 5:31 p.m., and verified that the meeting
was properly noticed.  Mr. Stutzman reviewed the order of the proceedings for the
applicant and members of the audience.

2. A request for a 33-foot variance for the required 100-foot minimum front yard setback for a
structure from a state highway in the RH District (Town of Brunswick) VAR-0002-16 /
Discussion – Action
Rod Eslinger, Land Use Manager for Eau Claire County, was sworn in by the chair.  Mr.
Eslinger briefly reviewed the request for the variance; discussing the staff report and
displaying an aerial view of the property.  He also displayed a contour map to illustrate the
topographical features of the property.  Mr. Eslinger did note that the road right-of-way in
this area was wider due to the slope.  The typical right-of-way is 100 feet, but in this section
it is 150 feet.

Dennis Janisewski, applicant, was sworn in by the chair, and spoke in favor of the request.  
Mr. Janisewski reviewed the history of the property and home.  He noted that he is the 
original owner of the home.  He also provided a packet of materials to the board, now 
marked as Exhibit 3.   

No one else spoke in favor of the variance request. 

No one spoke in opposition to the variance request. 

Mr. Eslinger presented the staff summary and reviewed the standards the Board must 
adhere to during deliberations. 

The Board began deliberations at 6:07 p.m. 
The Board paused deliberations at 6:08 p.m. to seek additional information. 

The Board reentered deliberations at 6:13 p.m. 
The Board paused deliberations at 6:18 p.m. to seek additional information. 

The Board reentered deliberations at 6:20 p.m. 
The Board ended deliberations at 6:42 p.m. 
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Board of Land Use Appeals  Minutes 
April 25, 2016  Page 2 

 

 
 
ACTION: Motion by Pat Schaffer, 2nd by Judy Bechard, to approve the variance request for 
the following reasons:  

 The Class B highway that borders the property has an expanded right-of-way for the 
road ditch slope, which causes the State to be unable to sell the additional land 
needed.  Effort was made to purchase additional property bordering the highway. 

 The well and septic system on the property were installed when the applicant 
constructed the home in 1978, prior to the adoption of County zoning by the Town.   

 Single family structures are a permitted use in the RH District, and the home was 
constructed with the intention of expansion. 

 The home was constructed (Spring of 1978) by Mr. Janisewski prior to the Town of 
Brunswick adopting county zoning (March 12, 1983).  

 The home and proposed construction conforms to all other zoning setbacks. 

 The request does generally meet the county variance standards. 

 There are no safety related matter that would impact those traveling along State 
Highway 37 as the applicants property is elevated above the traveled road way, the 
property is accessed via a cul-de-sac road, and not via State Highway 37. 

 The literal enforcement of the ordinance would require that the applicant move the 
existing structure to a code compliant location on the property which would be 
impracticable.  

 
Motion carries, 5-yes, 0-no, 0-abstention. 

 
3. Review / Approval of Minutes from November 2, 2015 / Discussion – Action 

 
ACTION: Motion by Karen Meier-Tomesh, 2nd by Pat Schaffer, to approve the minutes of the 
November 2, 2015 meeting as submitted.  Motion carries, 5-yes, 0-no, 0-abstention.  
 

4. Adjournment 
 
ACTION: Motion by Karen Meier-Tomesh, 2nd by Gary Eslinger, to adjourn at 6:46 p.m.  
Motion carries, 5-yes, 0-no, 0-abstention.  

 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Jeanna Allen 
Clerk, Board of Land Use Appeals 




